

GAHC010205672023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CRP(IO)/300/2023

SAJDA TABASUM AND ANR
W/O IRSHAD ALI, R/O NEW COURT ROAD, AZAD COLONY, P.O.-HIJUGURI,
P.S.-TINSUKIA, DIST-TINSUKIA, ASSAM

2: MD. IRSHAD KHAN
S/O LATE KAMRUZAMA KHAN
R/O NEW COURT ROAD
AZAD COLONY
P.O.-HIJUGURI
P.S.-TINSUKIA
DIST-TINSUKIA
ASSA

VERSUS

IMRAN KHAN
S/O LATE ABDUL SUKUR KHAN, R/O AZAD COLONY, P.O.-HIJUGURI, P.S.-
TINSUKIA, DIST-TINSUKIA, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR S PARASHAR,

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 27.02.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioners.

Perused the records.

The instant matter has been carefully perused and upon such perusal, it has been observed that notice was issued to the sole respondent by registered post with A/D on 22.09.2023.

But, in regard to the aforesaid notice, it appears that no A/D card or un-served notice has been received by the concerned section as of yet. In addition to the aforesaid, it has been observed that the postal track consignment details regarding the above mentioned notice issued to the sole respondent are also not available at the Indian Post website.

In view of the observations made above, the petitioners are directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the sole respondent by registered post with A/D as well as by usual Court process through the office of the learned Civil Judge (Junior Division), Tinsukia, within 7 (seven) days from the date of this order.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court in the last week of March, 2025.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant